

No. 09-866

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD PENDERGRASS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Indiana**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
HEATHER L. HAGAN
ASHLEY E. TATMAN
Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 4

 I. No Conflict Exists Among Federal
 Circuits and State High Courts
 Regarding Testimony by Lab
 Supervisors or Expert Witnesses as to
 Raw Data Recorded by Others..... 6

 II. Unless It Intends to Reconsider
 Melendez-Diaz, the Court Should Allow
 More Robust Percolation Before Taking
 Another Lab-Test Certification Case..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1316 (2010) (mem.)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Avila</i> , 912 N.E.2d 1014 (Mass. 2009).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Nardi</i> , 893 N.E.2d 1221 (Mass. 2008).....	11
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 300 S.W.3d 14 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009)	8
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 2010 WL 1067560 (Tex. Ct. App. March 24, 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pendergrass v. State</i> , 913 N.E.2d 703 (Ind. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>People v. Dungo</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 702 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	16
<i>People v. Geier</i> , 161 P.3d 104 (Cal. 2007).....	15
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> , 843 N.E.2d 727 (N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 369 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	16

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 825 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	16
<i>People v. Lovejoy</i> , 919 N.E.2d 843 (Ill. 2009).....	5, 9
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 390 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	16
<i>Rector v. State</i> , 681 S.E.2d 157 (Ga. 2009)	5, 8
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 916 A.2d 922 (D.C. 2007).....	14
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 28 So.2d 838 (Fla. 2009)	4, 11, 12
<i>State v. Appleby</i> , 221 P.2d 525 (Kan. 2009)	5, 12, 13
<i>State v. Bullcoming</i> , 226 P.3d 1 (N.M. 2010)	5, 12
<i>State v. Hough</i> , 690 S.E.2d 285 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010).....	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 982 So.2d 672 (Fla. 2008)	12
<i>State v. Locklear</i> , 681 S.E.2d 293 (N.C. 2009)	5, 7, 8, 17
<i>State v. Mangos</i> , 957 A.2d 89 (Me. 2008)	13

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>State v. Mobley</i> , 684 S.E.2d 508 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rios</i> , 595 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 591 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 299 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009)	17

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 35-42-4-3	1
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of the State of Indiana, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1316 (2010), available at 2009 WL 3652660	18
